
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Patrick Adams 03450 450 500 democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 

16 June 2020 
 
To: Chair – Councillor Tony Mason 
 Vice-Chair – Councillor Nick Sample 
 Members of the Audit and Corporate Governance Committee – 

Councillors John Batchelor, Mark Howell, Dr. Ian Sollom, Heather Williams 
and Eileen Wilson 

Quorum: 3 
 
Substitutes: Councillors Nick Wright, Bunty Waters, Tom Bygott, 

Grenville Chamberlain, Graham Cone, Clare Delderfield and 
Dawn Percival 

 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of Audit and Corporate Governance 
Committee, which will be held in Virtual meeting - Online at South Cambridgeshire 
Hall on Tuesday, 24 November 2020 at 9.30 a.m.  
 
Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees, 
subcommittees, and outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of 
the substitution in advance of the meeting.  It is not possible to accept a substitute 
once the meeting has started.  Council Standing Order 4.3 refers. 
 
Yours faithfully 
Liz Watts 
Chief Executive 
 

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the community, 
access to its agendas and minutes.  We try to take all circumstances into 

account but, if you have any specific needs, please let us know, and we will do 
what we can to help you. 

 

 
Agenda 

Pages 
1. Apologies for Absence    
 To receive Apologies for Absence from Committee members.   
   
2. Declarations of Interest    
 
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting   1 - 4 
 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 29 September 2020 as a 

correct record. 
 

 

 

South Cambridgeshire Hall 

Cambourne Business Park 

Cambourne 

Cambridge 

CB23 6EA 

t: 03450 450 500 

f: 01954 713149 

www.scambs.gov.uk 



   
 Audit Reports   
 
4. Internal Audit Update   5 - 22 
 
 Information Items   
 
5. Oral Update on the Audit of the 2018/19 Accounts from EY and the 

Head of Finance  
  

 
6. Mid Year 2020/2021 Treasury Management Report   23 - 40 
 
7. Matters of Topical Interest    
 
8. Date of Next Meeting    
 The next scheduled meeting is 23 March 2021.   
   



 Guidance Notes for Members of the Public for Remote Meetings 
 Members of the public are welcome to view the live stream of this meeting, except during the 

consideration of exempt or confidential items, by following the link to be published on the Council’s 
website.  
 
Any person who participates in the meeting in accordance with the Council’s procedure rules, is deemed 
to have consented to being recorded and to the use of those images (where participating via video 
conference) and/or sound recordings for webcast purposes. When speaking, members of the public 
should not disclose any personal information of any individual as this might infringe on the rights of that 
individual and breach the Data Protection Act. 
 
For more information about this meeting please contact democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk  

   

mailto:democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk


This page is left blank intentionally.



South Cambridgeshire District Council 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Audit and Corporate Governance Committee held on 
Tuesday, 29 September 2020 at 9.30 a.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Tony Mason – Chair 
  Councillor Nick Sample – Vice-Chair 
 
Councillors: John Batchelor Mark Howell 
 Heather Williams Eileen Wilson 
 
Officers: Patrick Adams Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 Peter Maddock Head of Finance 
 
Auditors: Suresh Patel Ernst & Young 
 Jonathan Tully Head of Shared Internal Audit 
 
Councillor John Williams was in attendance, by invitation. 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence 
 
 Apologies for Absence were received from Councillor Ian Sollom. 
  
2. Declarations of Interest 
 
 Councillor John Batchelor declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 5 Statement of 

Accounts, as an unpaid director of Ermine Street Housing. He took no part in the 
discussion on this item. 
 
Councillor Mark Howell declared a non-pecuniary interest, as he and his wife were 
friends with an employee of EY, who was not involved in the auditing of the 
Council. 

  
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 9 July 2020 were agreed as a correct record. 
  
4. Annual Governance Statement and Local Code of Governance 
 
 The Head of Internal Audit explained that the Annual Governance Statement 

needed to be agreed in advance of the Statement of Accounts. He also explained 
that the Annual Governance Statement needed to take into account the financial 
year 2018/19 up until the date the accounts were signed off, which was why the 
report included references to the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic. The Head of 
Internal Audit reported that there had been guidance from CIPFA on how to deal 
with the challenges of the Covid-19 pandemic, but the diverse nature of local 
authorities meant that Councils had to adapt to their own local circumstances. 
 
In response to questioning, the Head of Internal Audit agreed to update the 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee Tuesday, 29 September 2020 

Statement to refer to the fact the new Constitution had been agreed and amend 
the word “of” to “off” in the first line of the 5th bullet point under “Manage risk & 
performance, internal control, finance” on page 20 of the agenda. 
 
It was agreed that the issue of page numbers not appearing on individual reports 
on the website would be investigated. 
 
The Committee 
 
Agreed To approve the Annual Governance Statement, with the minor 

amendments made above. 
  
5. Statement of Accounts 2018/19 
 
 The Head of Finance introduced this report on the draft Statement of Accounts 

2018/19. He explained that it had come to the Committee later than hoped, but it 
could not be finalised until the 2017/18 accounts had been audited. He further 
explained that the audit of the accounts would commence in October and was 
estimated to take two months. 
 
Councillor Heather Williams agreed to submit a list of minor amendments to the 
Head of Finance. 
 
Allowances 
In response to questioning, the Head of Finance agreed to investigate why 
Members expenses for 2018/19 was £7,000 higher than 2017/18 when the number 
of councillors had reduced from 57 to 45. 
 
Comprehensive Income statement 
In response to questioning, the Head of Finance explained that the reduction in the 
Comprehensive Income statement was due to the reduction in the number of 
Council dwellings in the previous year. 
 
Pension 
The Head of Finance assured the Committee that whilst there was a shortfall in the 
Pension scheme, the scheme itself was not under threat. Suresh Patel added that 
the figures in the Statement of Accounts were over a year out of date and he was 
not aware of major concerns regarding the Pension scheme. 
 
The Committee Noted the 2018/19 draft Statement of Accounts. 
 

  
6. External Audit: Outline Audit Plan 2018/19 
 
 Suresh Patel, External Auditor, introduced this Outline Audit Plan, which set out 

the scope of the audit of the 2018/19 accounts.  
 
Value for money 
Suresh Patel explained that External Audit would make an informed decision on 
whether the Council had put in place “proper arrangements” to secure economy, 

Page 2



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee Tuesday, 29 September 2020 

efficiency and effectiveness on its use of resources. 
 
Audit fees 
In response to questioning, both Suresh Patel and the Head of Finance assured 
the Committee that the external audit’s fees had been reduced due to their 
capacity issues which had made them unable to be as efficient with their time as 
they had hoped. The Head of Finance added that the Council had also been 
similarly inefficient, which had also delayed the audit. Suresh Patel estimated that 
the fee had been reduced by approximately 15%. 
 
Avoiding delays in processing the audit 
Suresh Patel explained that he had a fully resourced audit team, but they were 
reliant on the officers from the Council. The Head of Finance explained that the 
Project Accountant would be leaving the Council in less than a month’s time. His 
replacement would be in post before he left, allowing a two week handover period. 
It was noted that the new appointment’s contract extended to the end of March 
2021, he came well recommended and was experienced in the specific work 
required. 
 
Suresh Patel explained that there would be weekly catch-up meetings between 
senior officers and auditors to investigate any slippage in the expected timescale. 
 
New financial systems 
In response to concerns expressed about the new Fixed Asset Register and FMS 
financial system, Suresh Patel explained that both systems were designed to 
improve financial reporting. 
 
Impact of Covid-19 
The Head of Finance explained that the Council supported officers who wished to 
work at home and provided them with equipment from the office. The accountancy 
service was carrying out more work online than before and officer support was 
available to scan documents if necessary. However, much of the accountancy 
work benefited from face to face meetings. This meant that due to the Covid-19 
pandemic, work was taking a little longer than normal to complete. Suresh Patel 
concurred and said that remote working had slightly increased the time it took to 
carry out audits. 
 
The Committee Noted the Plan.  

  
7. Annual External Audit Letter for 2017/18 
 
 The Committee Noted the Annual Audit Letter, which concluded that the financial 

statements gave a true and fair view of the financial position of the Council as at 
31 March 2018. 

  
8. Treasury Management Annual Report 2019/20 
 
 The Head of Finance presented this report on the Treasury Management activities 

in the financial year 2019/20. He explained that there was a minor error in the table 
on page 217 of the agenda, where the figure for Net Borrowing (Investment) for 31 

Page 3



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee Tuesday, 29 September 2020 

March 2020 was 103,404 not 111,719. He concluded that the returns were slightly 
higher than expected and were also slightly higher than the client average. He 
explained that the Council planned to borrow in short term, as it ensured lower 
rates that longer-term loans. 
 
Committee Noted the Treasury Management performance and Approved the 
Treasury Management Annual Report. 

  
9. Matters of Topical Interest 
 
 RIPA powers 

The Committee noted that the Council had not used RIPA surveillance powers in 
the last quarter. 
 
Redman Review on Financial Reporting 
Suresh Patel agreed to share a short summary of the Local Authority review of 
financial reporting 
 
Committee effectiveness toolkit 
It was agreed that the above item should be on the agenda for the next meeting. 

  
10. Date of Next Meeting 
 
 It was noted that the next meeting was scheduled for 24 November 2020 at 

9:30am. 
  

  
The Meeting ended at 11.15 a.m. 

 

 

Page 4



 

  

REPORT TO: 

 

Audit & Corporate Governance 
Committee 

24 November 2020 

LEAD CABINET 
MEMBER: 

 

Not Applicable 

 

LEAD OFFICER: 

 

Head of Shared Internal Audit 

 

Internal Audit update  

Executive Summary 

1. The purpose of this report is to inform the committee of the work of Internal 
Audit, completed between April 2020 to October 2020, the current opinion of 
Internal Audit, our forward plan of work, and operational developments. 

2. The role of Internal Audit is to provide the Audit & Corporate Governance 
Committee, and Management, with independent assurance on the 
effectiveness of the internal control environment. 

Recommendations 

3. It is recommended that the Committee note the contents of the report.  

Reasons for Recommendations 

4. Regular reporting to the Audit & Corporate Governance Committee helps the 
Committee to understand the governance, risk and control environment, and 
contribute to the completion of the Annual Governance Statement. 

Details 

5. The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require that the Council “must 
undertake an effective internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its risk 
management, control and governance processes; taking into account public 
sector internal auditing standards or guidance.” 

6. Internal Audit assists the Council, and the Audit & Corporate Governance 
Committee, to discharge its governance responsibilities. Our work supports the 
Council’s corporate objectives, and the corporate governance framework. 

7. Internal audit coverage is planned so that the focus is upon those areas and 
risks which will most impact upon the council’s ability to achieve its objectives.  

8. Internal Audit work should help add value to the Council by helping to improve 
systems, mitigate risks, and subsequently inform the Annual Governance 
Statement. 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Options 

9. There are no options to consider. 

Implications 

10. There are no significant implications arising. 

Effect on Council Priority Areas 

Growing local businesses and economies 

11. Not applicable 

Housing that is truly affordable for everyone to live in 

12. Not applicable 

Being green to our core 

13. Not applicable 

A modern and caring Council 

14. The Internal Audit Plan is a key component in helping to provide assurance that 
the Council has a robust Governance, Risk and Control framework. The plan is 
cross-cutting, as it considers all Council activities, and also contributes to all 
Council Priorities. 

Background Papers 

Not applicable 

Appendices 

Appendix A: Progress Report 

Appendix B: Glossary of terms 

Report Author:  

Jonathan Tully – Head of Shared Internal Audit  

Telephone: (01223) 458180 

Page 6



Appendix A – Progress report 

 

 

 

South Cambridgeshire District Council 

 

Introduction 

1. Management is responsible for the system of internal control and establishes 
policies and procedures to help ensure that the system is functioning correctly. 
On behalf of the Audit & Corporate Governance Committee, Internal Audit acts 
as an assurance function by providing an independent and objective opinion on 
the control environment. 

2. The purpose of this report is to provide an update on the recent work completed 
by Internal Audit. The information included in the progress report will feed into 
and inform our overall opinion in the annual Head of Internal Audit (HoIA) report. 
This opinion will in turn be used to inform the Annual Governance Statement 
which accompanies the Statement of Accounts. We previously provided an 
update, to the committee, in March 2020. 

3. Where appropriate, reports are given an overall opinion based on four levels of 
assurance. This is based on the evaluation of the control environment, and the 
type of recommendations we make in each report. If a review has either 
“Limited” or “No” assurance, the system is followed up to review if the actions 
were implemented promptly and effectively. Further information is available in 
Appendix B – Glossary of terms. 

Resources and team update 

Audit plan 

4. An audit plan is presented at least annually to the Audit & Corporate 
Governance Committee. It is good practice to continually review the plan, to 
reflect emerging risks, revisions to corporate priorities, and changes to 
resourcing factors.  

5. At the July 2020 meeting the Committee approved our current audit plan. We 
recognised that due to the Covid-19 pandemic, a six-month plan was the most 
appropriate approach, and that we would review this throughout the year. This 

Page 7



gave us the flexibility to respond to pandemic and deliver audit plan that added 
value to the Council. 

6. As anticipated, we have been providing the Council with support on Business 
Grant stimulus packages. The amount of resource required for this activity has 
impacted our normal assurance work. However, we are pleased to have still 
completed audit reviews in the period as this will en
[...]
ous actions; and there were no significant 
non-conformities arising. We highlighted that the version control of the 
teams Integrated Management System could be updated to evidence the 
latest changes. P

age 13



Audit Opinion 

11. The audit plan enables me to provide an independent opinion on the adequacy and effectiveness of the systems of internal 
control in place (comprising risk management, corporate governance and financial control). This opinion will inform the Annual 
Governance Statement. 

12. Our work is carried out to assist in improving control. Management maintains responsibility for developing and maintaining an 
internal control framework. This framework is designed to ensure that: 

 the Council’s resources are utilised efficiently and effectively; 

 risks to meeting service objectives are identified and properly managed; and 

 corporate policies, rules and procedures are adequate, effective and are being complied with. 

13. Assurance is received from a number of sources. These include the work of Internal Audit; assurance from the work of the 
External Auditor; the Annual Governance Statement together with the Local Code of Corporate Governance and the Risk 
Management process. This enables a broader coverage of risks and ensures that the totality of the audit, inspection and control 
functions deployed across the organisation are properly considered in arriving at the overall opinion.  

14. If the audit reviews undertaken identified that the control environment was not strong enough, or was not complied with 
sufficiently to prevent risks to the organisation, Internal Audit has issued recommendations to further improve the system of 
control and compliance. Where these recommendations are considered to have significant impact on the system of internal 
control, the implementation of actions is followed-up by Internal Audit. 

15. It is the opinion of the Head of Shared Internal Audit that, taking into account all available evidence, reaso
[...]
lags up 
inconsistencies in data that may indicate fraud and error, helping councils to 
complete proactive investigation. Nationally it is estimated that this work has 
identified £1.69 billion of local authority fraud, errors and overpayments since 
1996. Historically this process has not identified significant fraud and error at 
South Cambridgeshire District Council, and this provides assurance that internal 
controls continue to operate effectively.  

17. We have started preparing for the 2020/2021 exercise. This includes extracting, 
checking and processing data from Council systems; plus reviewing compliance 
with data protection regulations. Relevant datasets include: Trade Creditors; 
Council Tax and reductions; Payroll; Licenses – Taxi drivers; Housing; Electoral 
Register; and Business Grant recipients. At this stage we have already 
processed 17,619 records.  

Business Grants 

18. The team has been assisting the Council with delivery of Central Government 
funded Business Grant schemes. This work has included undertaking fraud and 
error risk assessments, so that we can proactively advise on the design of low 
friction controls. The schemes include funding to Retail Hospitality and Leisure, 
Small Business Grants and also our Local Discretionary Grant Scheme.  

19. To help safeguard the public purse and ensure that funds are provided to 
legitimate applicants, we have developed a post-assurance plan, which sets out 
checks and tests. This involves various tests across the 2,189 grant payments 
made to date. We are utilising government recommended tools to check 
applicants for compliance with scheme eligibility. In addition, we have also 
designed our own local assurance tools, and this has helped us to proactively 
prevent some applications that were non-compliant with the regulations. 

20. The work helps the Council to have assurance that it has taken proportionate 
and effective controls to mitigate the risk of fraud and error. 

21. We are expec
[...]
Management are responsible for implementing their actions and providing assurance when they are completed. Timescales for 
implementing actions should be proportionate and achievable to the available resources. To help prioritise the actions we have 
produced guidance below: 

 

Priority Description  Timescale for action Monitoring 

Critical  Extreme control weakness that jeopardises the complete operation 
of the service.  

To be implemented 
immediately. 

Within 1 month 

High  Fundamental control weakness which significantly increases the risk 
/ scope for error, fraud, or loss of efficiency.  

To be implemented as a 
matter of priority. 

Within 6 
months 

Medium  Significant control weakness which reduces the effectiveness of 
procedures designed to protect assets and revenue of the Authority.  

To be implemented at the 
first opportunity. 

Within 12 
months 

Low  Control weakness, which, if corrected, will enhance control 
procedures that are already relatively robust.  

To be implemented as 
soon as reasonably 
practical. 

Within 24 
months 

 

The Council has a Risk Management system, which is used for tracking their progress. 

P
age 22



 
 
  
 
REPORT TO: 
 

Audit & Governance 24 November 2020  

LEAD CABINET MEMBER: 
 

Councillor John Williams, 
Lead Cabinet Member for Finance 
 

LEAD OFFICER: Peter Maddock, Head of Finance  
 

 

Mid Year 2020/2021 Treasury Management Report 

Executive Summary 

1. This report outlines the mid-year treasury management report to 30 September 2020, 
including performance against the approved Prudential Indicators for Treasury 
Management. 

Key Decision 

2. This is not a key decision as there are no resource implications directly arising from 
the report at this stage. 

Recommendation 

3. That Committee is invited to review the Treasury Management activity and 
performance for the period to 30 September 2020.  

Reason for Recommendation 

4. To review the Treasury Management activity and performance
[...]
basis that there would be an 
external borrowing requirement for capital expenditure. In the period to 30 September 
2020 further loans of £4.2 million have made to Ermine Street Housing and two  
commercial properties acquired at a cost of £19 million. This has been covered by 
current cashflows. Short term borrowing forecast has started in November 2020. This 
has allowed the Council to increase its allocation to higher yielding Ermine Street 
Housing loans. The remainder of the portfolio has been held in short term liquid 
money market funds and fixed deposits with other Local Authorities, Banks, Building 
Societies and a Housing Association. 

Page 24



17. The table below shows the opening balances of investments held at the beginning of 
the financial year and the movements on each fund up to 30 September 2020: 

 

Investment Counterparty 
01 April 

2020 
New Matured 

30 Sept 
2020 

Short Term: £000 £000 £000 £000 

Banks – Call/Liquidity Accounts Nil 66,230 (66,230) Nil 

AAA Rated Money Market Fund 9,860 64,450 (71,880) 2,430 

Clearing Banks 5,000 2,000 (5,000) 2,000 

Other Banks Nil 15,000 (13,000) 2,000 

UK Local Authorities 9,500 30,130 (33,130) 6,500 

Building Societies Nil 20,500 (20,500) Nil 

Housing Associations 5,000 5,000 (5,000) 5,000 

Total Short Term Investments 29,360 203,310 (214,740) 17,930 

 

Investment Counterparty 
01 April 

2020 
New Matured 

30 Sept 
2020 

Long Term: £000 £000 £000 £000 

South Cambs Ltd 71,644 4,165  75,809 

Cambridge Leisure and Ice 2,400   2,400 

Total Long Term Investments 74,044 4,165  78,209 

 

Total Investments 103,404   96,139 

 
18. The downward movement in value of £7.3 million is due to the reasons reflected in 

paragraph 16 above.  
 

19. The most significant movements in the portfolio are a reduction of £7.4 million placed 
with Money Market Funds and a further £4.2 million loaned to Ermine Street Housing. 
A more detailed analysis of the investment portfolio as at 30 September 2020 is 
[...]
 40 years 10,123 

 

(3) Principal Sums Invested for Periods Longer than 364 Days: The purpose of 

this indicator is to control the Council’s exposure to the risk of incurring losses by 
seeking early repayment of its investments. The Council takes in consideration 
the advice of its Treasury Advisers when determining the duration of investments 
with financial institutions (excluding Ermine Street Housing and Cambridge 
Leisure and Ice Centre) The suggested duration for our counterparties are: 

 

Page 28



Counterparty Suggested maximum 
duration 

Actual duration Total investments 
£000 

Local Authorities 5 years 183 days 6,500 

Close Brothers 6 months 189 days 2,000 

Places for People1 N/A 364 days 5,000 

Lloyds 6 months 32 days notice  2,000 

1 Not assessed by the Council's appointed Treasury Advisers 
 

(4) Liquidity: The Council has adopted a voluntary measure of its exposure to 
liquidity risk by maintaining a minimum £20 million working cash balance (total 
investment balance less loans to Ermine Street Housing and Cambridge Leisure 
& Ice). This liquidity is available to meet unexpected payments without additional 
borrowing. 

 

Counterparty Type Amount £000 % of Portfolio at 30 September 

Long term (>1yr)   

Ermine St Housing 75,809 79 

CLIC 2,400 3 

Total Long term 78,209 82 

   

Short term (<365 days)   

Banks 4,000 2 

Building Societies 0 0 

Housing Assoc. 5,000 5 

Local Authorities 6,500 7 

Money Market Funds 2,430 3 

Short Term (Working Cash Balance) 17,930 14 
 

Outlook for Quarter 4 2020/2021 

39. The Council will continue to make acquisitions under the Investment Strategy and 
make further loans to Ermine Street Housing. The Council will receive minimal 
receipts from Council Tax and National Non Domestic Rates during February and 
March 2020 and it is forecast that £39 million in short term loans will be required to 
manage cash flow needs.  
 

40. The view is that the UK economy still faces a challenging outlook as the
[...]
1) of the Equality Act 2010.  
 

49. A relevance test for equality has determined that the activity has no relevance to 
South Cambridgeshire District Council’s statutory equality duty to eliminate unlawful 
discrimination, advance equality of opportunity and foster good relation.  An equality 

impact assessment is not needed. 
 
Effect on Council Priority Areas 
 

50. Timely and robust consideration of the Council’s treasury management activities is 
vital to ensure that financial performance is in line with expectations. 

Background Papers 

Where the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) 
(England) Regulations 2012 require documents to be open to inspection by members of the 
public, they must be available for inspection:  
 

(a) at all reasonable hours at the offices of South Cambridgeshire District Council; 
 

(b) on the Council’s website; and 
 

(c) in the case of documents to be available for inspection pursuant to regulation 15, on 
payment of a reasonable fee required by the Council by the person seeking to inspect 
the documents at the offices of South Cambridgeshire District Council. 

 
 

Page 30



The following documents are relevant to this report: 
 

 General Fund Medium Term Financial Strategy – Report to Cabinet: 4 December 
2019 
 

 General Fund Budget Report – Report to Cabinet: 5 February 2020 
 

 General Fund Budget – Report to Council: 20 February 2020 
 

Appendices 

 
A Schedule of Investments as at 30 September 2020 
 
B Treasury Management Adviser – External Economic Context and Market Rate Data 
 
 

Report Authors:  Peter Maddock – Head of Finance 

e-mail: peter.maddock@scambs.gov.uk 
 

Daniel Hasler – Accountancy Assistant 
e-mail: daniel.hasler@scambs.gov.uk 

Page 31

mailto:peter.maddock@scambs.gov.uk
mailto:daniel.hasler@scambs.gov.uk


Appendix A – Schedule of Investments as at 30 September 2020 
 

 Amount Interest Total Term Rate 
Maturity 

Date 

 £000 £000 £000 Days %  


[...]
ich could lead to increasing safe haven flows.  

 US – the Presidential election in 2020: this could have repercussions for the US 
economy and SINO-US trade relations.  

 
Upside risks to current forecasts for UK gilt yields and PWLB rates 

 UK - stronger than currently expected recovery in UK economy. 

 Post-Brexit – if an agreement was reached that removed the majority of 
threats of economic disruption between the EU and the UK.  

 The Bank of England is too slow in its pace and strength of increases in 
Bank Rate and, therefore, allows inflationary pressures to build up too strongly 
within the UK economy, which then necessitates a later rapid series of 
increases in Bank Rate faster than we currently expect.  

 
 
 

 

Page 39



This page is left blank intentionally.


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Internal Audit Update
	6 Mid Year 2020/2021 Treasury Management Report



Minutes of the meeting


South Cambridgeshire District Council 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Audit and Corporate Governance Committee held on 
Tuesday, 24 November 2020 at 9.30 a.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Nick Sample – Chair 
 
Councillors: Mark Howell Dr. Ian Sollom 
 Heather Williams Eileen Wilson 
 
Officers: Patrick Adams Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 Peter Maddock Head of Finance 
 
Auditors: Suresh Patel Ernst & Young 
 Jonathan Tully Head of Shared Internal Audit 
 
Councillor John Williams was in attendance, by invitation. 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence 
 
 Apologies for Absence were received from Councillor Tony Mason. It was noted that 

Councillor John Batchelor had resigned from the Committee. 

  
2. Declarations of Interest 
 
 Councillor Ian Sollom declared a non-pecuniary interest as an unpaid Director of Ermine 

Street Housing Ltd. 

  
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 29 September 2020 as a correct record. 

 
It was agreed that the effectiveness toolkit will be discussed at the next meeting. 

  
4. Internal Audit Update 
 
 The Head of Shared Internal Audit presented this item, which detailed the work of Internal 

Audit between April and October 2020 and gave details of the forward plan. 
 
The Head of Shared Internal Audit corrected the assurance of disabled facilities grants in 
the report, which was Limited and not Reasonable. 
 
HRA gas safety 
In response to questioning, the Head of Shared Internal Audit explained that this review 
had been completed and will be followed up to ensure that Internal Audit’s 
recommendations were being implemented. He hoped to provide an update at the next 
Committee meeting. 
 
National Fraud Initiative 
The Head of Shared Internal Audit explained that the Council was extracting data for this 
national data matching service. No incidents of fraud had been uncovered at this stage. 



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee Tuesday, 24 November 2020 

 
Business grants 
The Head of Shared Service explained that Internal Audit were checking the 2,189 grant 
payments made by the Council. 
 
Planning audit 
The Head of Shared Internal Audit reported that the audit of planning was seen as a 
priority. It was agreed that an update on this should be received by the Committee at its 
next meeting. In response to questioning, Suresh Patel of External Audit stated that he 
would wait for the report before commenting on the value for money aspect. 
 
Resourcing Internal Audit 
In response to questioning the Head of Shared Internal Audit stated that Internal Audit had 
to respond to the extra work created by the responses to the Covid-19 pandemic. He 
hoped to recruit an extra member of staff in the future. 
 
The Chair thanked the Head of Shared Internal Audit for his report and presentation. The 
Committee noted the report. 

  
5. Oral Update on the Audit of the 2018/19 Accounts from EY and the Head of 

Finance 
 
 Suresh Patel of External Audit explained that unfortunately the audit of the 2018/19 

accounts had not yet been completed. This was due to the challenges created by the 
Covid-19 pandemic, issues with reconciling both the Fixed Asset Register and the General 
Ledger, the Principle Accountant leaving the Council and the quality of information 
regarding transactions not being as good as hoped. 
 
The Head of Finance largely agreed with the External Auditor. He explained that the 
issues regarding quality of information was due to a misunderstanding. He added that 
Finance were also trying to prepare the budget for 2021/22 as well as work on the 2018/19 
accounts. If all went well the audit would be completed in February 2021. 
 
Changing of procurement system 
The Head of Finance agreed that it was preferable to change a finance system at the 
beginning of the financial year and this practise would be followed in the future. 
 
Staffing 
The Head of Finance explained that the replacing of the Principal Accountant had 
inevitably caused a delay in the work on the accounts. The contract of the current 
postholder would be extended past March 2021. 
 
Cost of audit 
It was noted that the cost of the external audit could be expected to increase and this 
matter would be discussed at the next meeting of the Committee. 
 
The Chair thanked the Head of Finance and Suresh Patel for their oral report. The 
Committee noted the report. 

  
6. Mid Year 2020/2021 Treasury Management Report 
 
 The Head of Finance presented this report on the mid-year treasury management report 

up to 30 September 2020. 
 



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee Tuesday, 24 November 2020 

Borrowing for capital expenditure and investment 
In response to questioning the Head of Finance assured the Committee that whilst the 
Council had borrowed for investment purposes and capital expenditure, it had not 
borrowed money to fund General Fund expenditure. 
 
Liquidity 
In response to a question on the Council’s liquidity, the Head of Finance explained that the 
Council had invested £17.9 million in short term investments and £78.2 million in longer 
term investments. Suresh Patel assured the Committee that External Audit regularly 
reviewed the Council’s liquidity and he had no concerns to report. He advised the 
Committee to continue to monitor this. 
 
The Head of Finance explained that loans of £4.2 million had been made to Ermine Street 
Housing to allow them to reach their target of having 500 properties. In addition two 
commercial properties had been acquired. 
 
The Committee noted the report. 

  
7. Matters of Topical Interest 
 
 Financial Reporting Council (FRC) report 

Suresh Patel explained that the FRC had published a report on the work auditors did on 
local government. The EY audits that had been reviewed had been rated as good or only 
needing limited improvements. He hoped that this would provide assurance to the 
Committee on the work that EY carried out for the Council. 
 
Redmond Review 
Suresh Patel stated that EY welcomed the Redmond review and hoped that its 
recommendations would be enacted, although it was noted that this was unlikely to be 
seen as a priority by the Government. He hoped that the Committee had found the 
summary of the Review’s findings useful. 
 
Regulatory of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) 
It was noted that the Council had not carried out any investigations under RIPA in the last 
quarter. 

  
8. Date of Next Meeting 
 
 It was noted that the next meeting would be held on Tuesday 23 March 2021 at 9:30am. 

  

  
The Meeting ended at 11.45 a.m. 

 

 


